county police radio, fire and other public safety radio and telecommunications networks.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of August 9, 1955 (P. L. 323), known as "The County Code," is amended by adding, after section 1943, a new section to read:

<u>Section 1944.</u> Appropriations for Police, Fire and other Public Safety Radio and Telecommunications Networks.—The board of commissioners of any county may make appropriations for the erection, operation and maintenance of a county police radio, fire and other public safety radio and telecommunications networks.

APPROVED-The 15th day of April, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 9

AN ACT

HB 309

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," further providing for compensation of special school police.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1129.1, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621), and added September 15, 1961 (P. L. 1306), is amended to read:

Section 1129.1. Special School Police.—Upon request of the board of school directors of the school district of the borough, the borough council may appoint special school police who shall have the duty of controlling and directing traffic at or near schools and who shall be in suitable and distinctive uniform and shall display a badge or other sign of authority. Such police shall be vested with all the power of local police officers and while on duty shall be under and subject to the direction of the chief of police. They shall serve at the pleasure of the borough council and shall not come within the civil service provisions of this act and shall not be entitled to participate in any police pension plan or plans SESSION OF 1965.

now in effect or hereinafter effective. The compensation of the school police, if any, shall be fixed by the borough council and shall be paid <u>jointly</u> by the borough <u>council and the board of school directors, in a</u> ratio to be determined by the borough council and board of school directors. If the borough council and board of school directors are unable to determine the ratio of compensation of the police to be paid by the council and board, each shall pay one-half of the compensation of such police.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 15th day of April, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 10

AN ACT

HB 347

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," providing for the appropriation of money for rescue and life saving units.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause XIX of section 1202, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621) and amended July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1026), is amended to read:

Section 1202. Specific Powers.—The powers of the borough shall be vested in the corporate officers. They shall have power:

* * ·

XIX. Fire <u>Rescue and Life Saving</u> Apparatus and Houses.—To purchase, or contribute to the purchase of, fire-engines and fire-apparatus, boats, rescue and life saving equipment and supplies for the use of the borough, and to appropriate money to fire companies, <u>rescue units</u> and for the construction, repair, and maintenance of fire company <u>and rescue</u> <u>unit</u> houses, including the acquisition of land for such purposes.

* * *

APPROVED-The 15th day of April, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON